

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 21-13194-J

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Versus

MAURICE FAYNE,

Defendant-Appellant.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION

INITIAL BRIEF

LEIGH ANN WEBSTER
Georgia State Bar Number: 968087
Strickland Webster, LLC
830 Glenwood Ave SE
Suite 510-203
Atlanta, GA 30316
404-590-7967

Attorney for Appellant

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

versus

APPEAL NO. 21-13194-J

MAURICE FAYNE,

Defendant - Appellant.

_____ /

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... C1-3

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

STATEMENT OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

 I. This Court should vacate and remand Mr. Fayne’s sentence because the government breached its plea agreement with Mr. Fayne, resulting in a higher sentence than the government was required to request under the plea agreement.1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 I. Course of Proceedings.....2

 II. Statement of the Facts.....3

 a. Indictment.....3

 b. Bond Revocation.....3

 c. Plea Agreement and Hearing.....4

 d. Sentencing.....9

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....16

 I. This Court should vacate and remand Mr. Fayne’s sentence because the government breached its plea agreement with Mr. Fayne, resulting in a higher sentence than the government was required to request under the plea agreement.16

 a. The government paid mere lip service to the recommendation contained in the plea agreement, while effectively arguing against its own recommendation.19

b. The government’s breach of the plea agreement rises to the level of plain error.30

c. This Court should remand this case for resentencing in front of a different district court judge.32

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 138 S.Ct. 1897, 1905 (2018).....32

Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257, 262 (1971).....16

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

United States v. Bankston, 945 F.3d 1316, 1318 (11th Cir. 2019)31

United States v. Cachucha, 484 F.3d 1266, 1270-71 (10th Cir. 2007)23

United States v. Canada, 960 F.2d 263, 269-70 (1st Cir. 1992)17

United States v. Castaneda, 162 F.3d 832, 836 (5th Cir. 1998).....27

United States v. Clark, 55 F.3d 9, 12 (1st Cir. 1995)20

United States v. Copeland, 381 F.3d 1101, 1105-06 (11th Cir. 2004).....15

United States v. Diaz-Jiminez, 622 F.3d 692, 696-97 (7th Cir. 2010).....23

United States v. Gonczy, 357 F.3d 50, 54 (1st Cir. 2004).....23

United States v. Grandinetti, 564 F.2d 723, 727 (5th Cir. 1977)16, 29

United States v. Has No Horses, 261 F.3d 744, 750 (8th Cir. 2001).....25

United States v. Hodge, 412 F.3d 479, 487 (3d Cir. 2005)24

United States v. Hunter, 835 F.3d 1320, 1324 (11th Cir. 2016)passim

United States v. Johnson, 132 F.3d 628, 630 (11th Cir. 1998)20, 29

United States v. Moscahlaidis, 868 F.2d 1357, 1361-63 (3d Cir. 1989)23

United States v. Puentes-Hurtado, 794 F.3d 1278, 1284 (11th Cir. 2015) 15

United States v. Rewis, 969 F.2d 985, 988 (11th Cir. 1992) 16, 28

United States v. Rodriguez, 398 F.3d 1291, 1298 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 13, 31

United States v. Taylor, 77 F.3d 368, 370-72 (11th Cir. 1996) 17

United States v. Vaval, 404 F.3d 144, 153 (2d Cir. 2005) 23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1957 2

18 U.S.C. § 1014 2

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1) 2

18 U.S.C. § 1343 2

18 U.S.C. § 1344 2

18 U.S.C. § 1349 2

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i) 2

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 9

28 U.S.C. § 1291 vii

RULES

11th Cir. R. 28-2(d) ii

Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) 33

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4 vii

Rule 34(a), F.R.A.P.....i

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(a)(1).....4, 7

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(J).....4, 8

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(10).....4, 8

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(17)(A).....4, 8

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(2)(A).....4, 8

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a)5, 8

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....5, 8

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.18
